Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, in pursuance of the Scottish Board of Health Act, 1919, and of all other powers enabling Him in that behalf, is pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :-

- 1. As respects the provisions of paragraphs (c), (d), (e), (f), and (g) of sub-section one ofSection four of the said Act, the appointed day shall be the first day of April 1920.
- 2. This Order may be cited as the Scottish Board of Health Act, 1919 (Date of Commencement) (No. 3) Order, 1919.

ALMERIC FITZROY.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 20th day of December 1919.

#### PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS, in pursuance of the powers Constables Act, 1914, His Majesty was pleased, by an Order in Council dated the 9th day of September 1914 (called "the Special Constables Order, 1914 "), to make regulations respecting Special Constables; and by a further Order in Council dated the 27th day of May 1915, to amend such Order by adding a further regulation (called Regulation 9A) :

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, that the Special Constables Order, 1914, as so amended, shall have effect as if in Regulation 9 and in Regulation 9A, for the words "five shillings" the words "ten shillings " were substituted.

Almeric FitzRoy.

# Scottish Office, Whitehall, December 20, 1919.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 3rd instant, to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Great Seal in Scotland granting a Supplementary Charter to the Royal College of Physicians of Edinburgh.

# LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACTS. ALTERATION OF PARISH AREAS.

### FINAL ORDER NO. L.

(PARISHES OF PORT GLASGOW AND KILMACOLM).

Whereas it has been represented to me by the Parish Council of the Parish of Port Glasgow that I should issue an Order under Section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, and Section 46 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, annexing to the Parish of Port Glasgow that portion of the Parish of Kilmacolm which by the Port Glasgow Gas and Burgh

Extension Order Confirmation Act, 1915, was annexed to the Burgh of Port Glasgow; and whereas, after consulting with the authorities concerned, I am of opinion that it is expedient to give effect to the said representation; and whereas I caused the proposed Order to be published in the Edinburgh Gazette of 28th October 1919:

Now, therefore, I, the Right Honourable Robert Munro, His Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, do, in virtue of the powers conferred upon me by the Local Government (Scotland) Acts, order as follows :-

- (1) The portion of the said Parish of Kilmacolm annexed to the Burgh of Port Glasgow by the said Port Glasgow Gas and Burgh Extension Order Confirmation Act, 1915, shall cease to form part of the Parish of Kilmacolm and shall form part of the Parish of Port Glasgow.
- (2) The Parish Council of Port Glasgow shall assume responsibility for, and shall relieve the Parish Council of Kilmacolm of all advances which the latter body may be called upon to make for, or on account of any pauper whose claim is derived (1) from birth in the said portion of the Parish of Kilmacolm prior to the 15th day of May 1920 or (2) from residence for the statutory period in the said portion of the Parish of Kilmacolm prior to the 15th day of May 1920.
- (3) Nothing herein contained shall affect the rights of creditors or of persons. having vested interests; and all questions of compensation or adjustment following on this Order, except so far as herein dealt with, are expressly reserved.
- (4) This Order shall take effect as from the 15th day of May 1920.

Given under my hand and Seal at Whitehall, this 22nd day of December 1919.

L. S.

(Signed) ROBERT MUNRO, His Majesty's Secretary for Scotland.

## PRIVY COUNCIL OFFICE, DUBLIN CASTLE.

### 22nd December 1919.

His Majesty, by His Royal Letter having appointed Sir James Johnston to be of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council in Ireland, he this day in Council took the usual oaths and his place at the Board accordingly.

> J. J. TAYLOR, Clerk of the Council.

### Buckingham Palace, December 19, 1919.

This day had Audience of The KING :-

Monsieur Gaston Carlin to present his Letters of Recail as Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary from the Swiss Confederation.